### 502759814 04/09/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2806410

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INFREEDA	11/18/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AT&T OPERATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	208 SOUTH AKARD ST.	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11586204	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)327-5575

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123275515

Email:gadame@tlgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:TOLER LAW GROUPAddress Line 1:8500 BLUFFSTONE COVE

Address Line 2: SUITE A201

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2005-IN001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/GRACE ADAME/	
SIGNATURE:	/Grace Adame/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2005-IN001\_Infreeda\_to\_AT&T\_Operations#page1.tif source=2005-IN001\_Infreeda\_to\_AT&T\_Operations#page2.tif source=2005-IN001\_Infreeda\_to\_AT&T\_Operations#page3.tif source=2005-IN001\_Infreeda\_to\_AT&T\_Operations#page4.tif

PATENT 502759814 REEL: 032633 FRAME: 0699

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by resolution of the board of directors of InFreeDA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("InFreeDA"), and with the consent of the shareholders of InFreeDA, on November 18, 2006, InFreeDA, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditors laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets to InFreeDA (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and in so doing has also designated Assignor to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of InFreeDA (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 20, 2006, as amended (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between Assignor, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of InFreeDA and AT&T Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), Assignee purchased ownership of all right, title and interest in and to substantially all of the assets used in InFreeDA's business;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of Assignor's Patents and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and does hereby convey, assign, transfer, deliver and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents, United States and foreign, the patent applications and all inventions and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications held by Assignor immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement had not been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

Patent Assignment

25149/00200/SF/<del>5166223.5</del>5166223.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of December 20, 2006. InFreeDA (Assignment for the benefit of Creditors), LLC. in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of InFreeDA, Inc. Name: Mir Wash 4 Attest: By:\_ Name STATE OF \_\_\_\_: COUNTY OF : BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 20th day of December, 2006, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared \_\_\_ being by me duly sworn did depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he well knows the seal of\_\_\_\_\_, the entity named in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper seal of the said limited liability company entity; that the same was so affixed thereto and the said Assignment signed and delivered by\_ \_, who was at the date of execution thereof \_\_\_\_\_ of said entity, in the presence of the said deponent, as the voluntary act and deed of the said entity, and that the

Subscribed and sworn before me at \_\_\_\_\_ the date aforesaid.

Notary Public

see attacked

said deponent thereupon signed the same as subscribing witness.

## **JURAT**

State of California County of Santa Clara

Subscribed and sworn to (o his <b>Jok</b> day of <b>Scen</b>	ber	, 20 <i>06</i>
MICHAEL	A	MAIDY

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Signature duniere

(Seal)

Name:

A. Lawrence

Comm. Exp.: December 27, 2008



# Schedule A

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.	Date Filed	Title	Inventors
60/731,330	October 28, 2005	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF A VOICE-RESPONSE DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SYSTEM HAVING A TARGETED ADVERTISING ENGINE	ALEC S. ANDRONIKOV ALEXEY BULAVIN MICHAEL LOFTUS DEREK MERRILL BARBRA HIGGINS HELEN LAMBERT

The 23 claims associated with RALLP 00049.00003US1 for inFreeDA, Inc.

Patent Assignment

25149/00200/SF/5<del>166223.5</del>5166223.6



PATENT REEL: 032633 FRAME: 0703